

**Order below Exh. 47  
(Dated 23/01/2017)**

1] Defendant submitted this application for framing additional issues. He submitted that, defendant legality of adoption of plaintiff Gopal by Narayan Agrawal in para no. 16 of the WS. On the alleged date of adoption of Gopal, he was of about 15 years. In Agrawal community, a major person can not be taken in adoption as per their custom. Hence it is necessary to to frame additional issues given in this application. He lastly prayed to allow his application and to frame additional issues.

2] Say from other side called. No say filed. Advocates for the parties called, absent. Parties are present.

3] I gone through the pleadings of the parties and the issues framed. Issue no. 8 is relating to the legality of the adoption deed. So my learned brother had rightly framed the issues on the pleading of the parties. So it is not necessary to frame proposed additional issues. So I am of the view that, this application deserves to be rejected with directions that the matter being old, parties should expedite the matter. Since 20/10/2015 the case is pending for cross. Hence I pass following order.

**Order below Exh. 47 in  
RCS 46/2009**

**ORDER**

- 1] Application Exh. 47 is hereby rejected.
- 2] Parties are directed to expedite with the matter.

Dt. 23/01/2017

Sd/-  
(R.K. Gujjar)  
2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge (Sr. Dn.),  
Washim

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. File Judgment/ Order are same word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of the Stenographer:- A. W. Ajmire, Stenographer(LG)

Court Name :- 2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.), Washim

Date :- 23/01/2017

Order signed by the Presiding Officer on :- 27/01/2017

Order uploaded on :- 30/01/2017