

ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN R.C. S. No.46/2009
Gopal Agrawal Vs. Lalita Agrawal & Others
(CNR No.MHWS020001462009)

The case is pending for argument since 24/01/2023. It appears from the Roznama that since 48 dates the opportunity was granted by my learned predecessor to both sides to argue their sides. However, it appears that both parties have not availed that opportunity. Matter is the year 2009, therefore, as per the action plan issued by Hon'ble Bombay High Court it is necessary to decide the case is pending for more than 10 years at the earliest. The case is pending for more than 16 years. Therefore, the case needs to be decided as early as possible. However, it is necessary to give last opportunity to both sides to argue their side. Simultaneously, it is necessary to expedite the case. Therefore, I pass following order -

ORDER

- 1] The case is expedited.
- 2] The matter shall be kept on day to day basis until conclusion.
- 3] Learned counsels for the parties as well as the parties are hereby directed to argue their sides failing which the matter will be proceeded further.
- 4] Parties to take note of the order and comply accordingly.

Washim.
Date:- 26/09/2025.

(S. S. Sahasrabudhe)
Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file judgment/order are same word to word, as per original judgment/order.

- 1) Name of Stenographer :- S. V. Dere (Stenographer G-III)
- 2) Name of Court :- Civil Judge (S.D.), Washim.
- 3) Date :- 26/09/2025
- 4) Order signed by the presiding officer on :- 26/09/2025
- 5) Order uploaded on :- 26/09/2025